

Cr. Appeal No. 07 of 2025
CIS No. 07 / 2025
CNR NO.WBBB05-001003-2025

Order No. **03**
21.01.2026

Today is fixed for admission hearing of the criminal appeal.
The appellants are present through their Ld. Counsel.
The respondent / State of West Bengal is also present through the Ld. PP – in charge.
It transpires from the record that the appellants have challenged the order of conviction against them passed by the Ld. J. M. 2nd Court, Rampurhat in c/w with G R Case No. 502 / 2009 on 26.09.2025.

Evidently, the appellants were convicted for commission of offences punishable under Ss. 341 / 323 / 354 / 34 of the IPC with two (02) years rigorous imprisonment and fine of Rs. 2000/- each. The certified copy of the concerned judgment demonstrates that the same was handed over to the appellants on 12.11.2025. The appeal has been instituted on 21.11.2025 i.e. within the period of limitation.

Accordingly, the CrI. Appeal being No. 07 / 2025 is hereby admitted.

I also find an application in the case record, filed by the appellants for stay of the order of conviction dtd. 26.09.2025 in c/w G R Case No. 502 / 2009.

Perused the same.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the appellant as well as the Ld. Counsel for the respondent.

The Ld. Trial Court was pleased to convict the appellants with imprisonment and fine, and granted them bail for them to be able to institute a criminal appeal against the same.

Now, that the criminal appeal has been admitted, it would only be proper for this Court to stay the order of conviction on 26.09.2025 in c/w G R Case No. 502 / 2009. The judgment dtd.26.09.2025 passed by the Ld. J. M. 2nd Court, Rampurhat in c/w with G R Case No. 502 / 2009 on 26.09.2025 is hereby stayed.

The appellants have filed requisites for issuance of notice upon the respondent state. However, the respondent has already appeared on record and no further notice is required to be issued to secure the attendance of the respondent.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Call for TCR from the Ld. Trial Court.

Let a copy of this order also be sent to the Ld. Trial Court for information and necessary action.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Sd/- S R Chowdhury
Addl. District Judge
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code No. WB00885

Sd/- S R Chowdhury
Addl. District Judge
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code No. WB00885

Memo

Dtd.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. J. M. 2nd Court, Rampurhat for information and necessary action.

Addl. District Judge, Rampurhat
J.O Code No. WB00885